Region IX, 75 Hawthorne Street, San
Francisco, California 94105, (415) 744–
1391, the following Complaint:

In the Matter of Sharpe and
Associates, and Palisades Development
Company, Oro Valley, Arizona, Docket
No. CWA–09–2000–0013.

The Complaint proposes a penalty of
up to One Hundred Thirty Seven
Thousand, Five Hundred Dollars
($137,500) for violations of NPDES
Permit No. AZR100000, the reissued
NPDES Permit No. AZR10*### and
Section 301(a) of the Act, 33 U.S.C.
1311(a), at the Catalina Shadows
Development Phase 4, Oro Valley,
Arizona.

The Complainant in this action is EPA
Region IX.